
                   The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all 
                   fundraising efforts within the University.  Not included are pledges at original face value,
                   bequests not yet distributed, or deferred payment devices such as insurance policies.

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2008 - 2009 2009 - 2010 AUGUST 2008 AUGUST 2009

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $14,452,001 $20,807,999 $9,252,676 $12,806,856
       Realized Bequests 6,571,395 1,509,836 3,674,601 924,491

Total Individuals   21,023,396 22,317,835 12,927,277 13,731,347

Corporations 1,789,109 1,291,064 1,032,991 727,710
Foundations 5,263,323 4,134,708 5,210,158 2,647,608
Associations/Others 3,005,467 3,397,831 2,824,762 2,850,530

TOTAL   $31,081,295 $31,141,438 $21,995,188 $19,957,195

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
TYPES OF GIFTS 2008 - 2009 2009 - 2010 AUGUST 2008 AUGUST 2009

Cash and Equivalents $30,622,710 $31,068,025 $21,547,061 $19,892,845
Gifts-In-Kind 378,110 23,413 367,652 14,350
Life Income Agreements 80,475 50,000 80,475 50,000
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 0 0 0 0

TOTAL   $31,081,295 $31,141,438 $21,995,188 $19,957,195

Respectfully submitted,

Jerry A. May
Vice President for Development

September 2009

SUMMARY BY SOURCE

SUMMARY BY TYPE OF GIFT

THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
REGENTS' COMMUNICATION

August 31, 2009

ITEM FOR INFORMATION      

REPORT ON VOLUNTARY SUPPORT      
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September 17, 2009



STATE OF OUTSIDE OF STATE OF OUTSIDE OF
MICHIGAN STATE MICHIGAN STATE

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2009 - 2010 2009 - 2010 2009 - 2010 2009 - 2010

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $5,487,493 $15,320,506 26.4% 73.6%
       Realized Bequests 1,069,179 440,657 70.8% 29.2%

Total Individuals   6,556,672 15,761,163 29.4% 70.6%

Corporations 354,708 936,356 27.5% 72.5%
Foundations 916,312 3,218,396 22.2% 77.8%
Associations/Others 828,416 2,569,415 24.4% 75.6%

TOTAL Dollars   $8,656,108 $22,485,330 27.8% 72.2%

Individuals:
       Living Individuals 6,110 3,564 63.2% 36.8%
       Realized Bequests 18 13 58.1% 41.9%

Total Individuals   6,128 3,577 63.1% 36.9%

Corporations 82 195 29.6% 70.4%
Foundations 15 33 31.3% 68.8%
Associations/Others 111 76 59.4% 40.6%

TOTAL Donors   6,336 3,881 62.0% 38.0%

September 2009

DONORS % OF DONORS

REPORT ON VOLUNTARY SUPPORT   

SUMMARY BY SOURCE

ITEM FOR INFORMATION   
August 31, 2009

GIFTS RECEIVED % OF GIFT RECEIPTS



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2007 2008 2009 August 31, 2008 August 31, 2009 2007 2008 2009 August 31, 2008 August 31, 2009
Taubman Arch & Urban 1,097 1,022 864 83 60 1,133,442$          1,815,265$          419,961$             74,493$               62,535$                
Art and Design 1,049 870 631 99 89 1,417,761 1,604,012 1,785,659 1,110,340 772,611                
Ross School of Business 8,858 9,000 8,310 794 725 22,911,545 28,404,783 21,634,051 2,489,536 1,985,931             
Dentistry 2,486 2,433 1,977 271 274 3,189,249 3,172,174 2,740,778 205,619 170,223                
Education 3,708 3,692 3,098 368 311 3,048,411 4,357,426 757,128 59,542 209,921                
Engineering 9,150 9,403 7,878 909 760 27,490,151 36,416,892 17,559,109 1,400,493 947,194                
School of Information 1,178 1,064 913 86 74 2,697,084 822,048 922,929 173,485 52,044                  
Kinesiology 874 1,164 881 118 97 878,138 2,038,034 1,462,978 60,723 34,589                  
Law School 6,312 6,899 6,314 549 273 17,786,851 18,242,681 18,060,888 4,360,544 675,972                
LSA 19,539 20,141 16,948 1,362 1,268 33,539,047 36,372,262 25,023,754 1,323,067 1,859,985             
School of Music, Theater & Dance 4,873 4,751 4,284 241 205 6,108,731 5,160,965 3,076,993 424,532 164,689                
Natural Resources & Env. 1,062 1,052 838 71 71 2,695,520 3,019,836 2,520,724 251,704 355,812                
Nursing 1,994 2,081 1,792 193 163 1,311,380 1,891,758 1,061,837 388,998 264,201                
Pharmacy 1,683 1,514 1,210 162 101 2,685,812 2,665,200 2,191,768 294,560               38,672                  
Public Health 2,316 2,104 2,138 185 184 9,313,205 7,214,452 15,878,716 1,200,230            744,421                
Ford School Public Policy 590 690 469 41 21 3,272,927 2,295,223 956,768 231,020               237,354                
Rackham Graduate School 5,393 4,740 4,126 365 312 5,262,409 2,135,443 6,895,034 86,358 185,731                
Social Work 1,478 1,489 1,402 151 132 1,852,015 1,825,294 881,142 92,511                 21,824                  

Health System
   Medical School 20,880 19,834 20,589 2,499 2,515 67,511,110 75,100,119 57,736,048 9,202,833 15,295,738           
   Hospital 9,250 7,327 6,748 838 807 14,491,280 27,477,487 8,575,340 523,618 437,824                

Dearborn Campus 4,172 4,230 3,925 403 366 3,783,401 4,077,630 4,233,562 310,743 238,847                
Flint Campus 2,098 2,648 2,437 286 300 3,540,450 3,658,298 8,506,786 209,254 550,721                
WFUM-TV 7,273 6,778 5,491 419 69 746,829 695,199 556,939 51,170 5,403                    

Alumni Association 1,846 1,798 1,440 121 72 939,432               556,817               829,796               32,704 49,382                  
Athletics 19,688 20,192 18,590 521 324 21,963,298 26,981,617 23,651,805 2,257,900 2,406,072             
Museum of Art 1,250 1,151 1,298 91 110 8,907,449 10,038,355 2,881,399 101,906 737,904                
Univ Library 612 658 557 31 36 1,325,686 1,965,649 1,981,522 13,095 22,784                  
Univ Musical Society 1,884 2,094 2,095 356 365 2,865,026 3,405,744 2,349,652 386,983 205,887                

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of August 31, 2009

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2007 2008 2009 August 31, 2008 August 31, 2009 2007 2008 2009 August 31, 2008 August 31, 2009

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of August 31, 2009

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

Office of the President 457 589 633 99 62 1,346,359 999,288 689,929 135,450 105,477
    WUOM/WVGR 26,504 27,385 33,131 1,574                  1,592 3,689,761 4,067,477 4,004,493 323,419               277,912                
VP Academic & Provost 199 173 192 24                       28 3,830,438 3,377,799 7,865,710 795,030               352,256                
    CCEW 570 485 381 36                       20 554,922 927,540 471,272 17,330                 16,618                  
    Clements Library 708 572 536 19                       35 1,398,682 1,055,233 1,419,264 74,827                 43,878                  
    Office of Financial Aid 1,482 1,800 1,118 102                     119 4,391,447 7,226,667 6,045,227 156,594               779,690                
    Bentley Historical Library 247 199 208 4                         4 168,903 53,092 99,528 5,550                   142                       
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 1,967 2,149 2,192 257                     185 788,211 515,077 360,077 23,440                 65,941                  
VP Development 40 55 50 9                         34 2,416,116 724,676 2,197,691 1,617,096            188,160                
VP Finance 219 145 337 30                       102 1,885,782 1,352,471 688,523 11,950                 5,701                    
    Pending/Unallocated 0 1 0 0 0 0 24,027 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 38 0 0 0 0 12,058 0 0 0 0
VP Research 92 60 44 3 10 2,513,968 4,005,816 2,361,177 37,500 335,235                
    Inst of Social Research 228 164 219 22                       19 2,324,036 2,911,350 3,115,689 456,449               24,668                  
VP Student Affairs 1,416 1,772 1,553 202                     157 2,101,421 1,286,570 1,216,317 105,910               206,393                
    Michigan League 1,013 728 936 11                       49 244,295 100,259 93,888 2,764                   4,692                    
    WCBN 354 180 366 1 7 23,705 13,475 22,885 25 405                       

Other 42 32 30 0 0 3,380 2,741 2,635 0 0
TOTAL  178,169 177,308 169,169 14,006 12,507 300,361,123$      342,054,221$      265,787,374$      31,081,295$        31,141,438$         

TOTAL DONORS  120,195 119,137 115,370 11,550                10,217 16.7% 13.9% -22.3% 1.8% 0.2%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2007 2008 2009 August 31, 2008 August 31, 2009

Individuals
   Living Individuals 173,776,286$   212,383,415$   148,772,799$   14,452,001$      20,807,999$        
   Realized Bequests 39,762,346       38,612,690      38,413,048 6,571,395 1,509,836           

Total Individuals 213,538,632     250,996,105    187,185,847 21,023,396 22,317,835         

Corporations 21,524,083       22,587,467      17,050,205 1,789,109 1,291,064           
Foundations 48,707,892       52,011,653      43,630,928 5,263,323 4,134,708           
Associations 16,590,516       16,458,996      17,920,394 3,005,467 3,397,831           

TOTAL DOLLARS 300,361,123$   342,054,221$   265,787,374$   31,081,295$      31,141,438$        

Individuals
   Living Individuals 170,169 169,499 161,200 12,975 11,545
   Realized  Bequests 327 336 424 61 52

Total Individuals 170,496 169,835 161,624 13,036 11,597

Corporations 5,615 5,329 5,092 625 517
Foundations 484 504 474 69 86
Associations/Others 1,574 1,640 1,979 276 307

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 178,169 177,308 169,169 14,006 12,507

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of August 31, 2009



FYTD FYTD 
DISTRIBUTION 2007 2008 2009 August 31, 2008 August 31, 2009

Instruction 28,511,261$     25,987,602$     29,719,673$     2,726,509$          2,213,159$        
Research 56,392,039 49,748,981 50,033,210 6,738,916 8,715,107
Public Service 27,554,492 29,787,716 26,481,493 2,822,195 1,688,608
Academic Support 12,269,558 11,146,059 12,187,487 1,611,159 1,753,887
Student Service 1,355,480 2,467,358 1,185,523 102,446 194,602
Institutional Support 3,286,630 3,282,040 2,054,017 4,309,266 304,365
Scholarships & Fellowships 16,838,892 17,425,000 17,971,755 2,169,352 1,778,255

Total Operating Funds 146,208,352    139,844,756    139,633,158   20,479,843         16,647,983       

Construction 48,310,576 57,128,781 33,990,857 2,645,524           11,189,320       
Endowment 73,884,485 97,853,241 60,145,899 6,454,879 2,094,355
Quasi Endowment 8,973,982 13,181,171 15,295,670 343,366 725,968
Life Income Agreements 12,761,268 14,985,856 4,959,716 80,475 50,000
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 152,304 0 2,219,593 0 0
Student Loan Funds 325,764 130,145 141,577 0 0
Assets 5,073,886 14,572,028 4,941,400 378,110 23,413
Other 4,670,506 4,358,243 4,459,504 699,098 410,399

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 300,361,123$   342,054,221$   265,787,374$  31,081,295$        31,141,438$      

% CHANGE 0.7% 16.7% -22.3% 0.2%

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of August 31, 2009



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 7,083 0.5% 38 11,120 293 3 290 97 3 5,305 1,768 44 16,715 380
Art and Design 6,366 0.9% 55 5,956 108 7 13,875 1,982 16 2,230 139 78 22,061 283
Ross School of Business 38,690 1.3% 498 1,364,547 2,740 40 8,042 201 41 15,116 369 579 1,387,705 2,397
Dentistry 8,764 1.8% 157 57,607 367 6 360 60 49 26,446 540 212 84,413 398
Education 41,286 0.6% 254 18,546 73 10 724 72 11 1,737 158 275 21,007 76
Engineering 62,269 0.9% 576 79,767 138 30 202,011 6,734 40 4,732 118 646 286,510 444
School of Information 7,178 0.8% 58 23,769 410 0 0 0 3 20,225 6,742 61 43,994 721
Kinesiology 4,843 0.6% 31 2,715 88 10 4,895 490 23 7,949 346 64 15,559 243
Law School 20,379 0.9% 187 427,238 2,285 7 2,527 361 17 1,879 111 211 431,644 2,046
LSA 176,126 0.4% 763 515,830 676 54 22,627 419 160 57,775 361 977 596,232 610
School of Music, Theater & Dance 10,657 0.7% 74 83,350 1,126 38 17,683 465 37 4,496 122 149 105,529 708
Natural Resources & Env. 7,067 0.6% 44 41,160 935 3 175 58 9 25,815 2,868 56 67,150 1,199
Nursing 11,050 1.1% 119 7,515 63 13 840 65 11 1,942 177 143 10,297 72
Pharmacy 3,442 1.7% 57 31,800 558 2 999 500 9 2,073 230 68 34,872 513
Public Health 11,990 1.0% 119 14,415 121 9 2,891 321 14 7,736 553 142 25,042 176
Ford School Public Policy 1,999 0.6% 12 1,700 142 2 50,500 25,250 2 350 175 16 52,550 3,284
Rackham Graduate School 95,109 0.3% 250 30,292 121 10 100,761 10,076 22 6,842 311 282 137,895 489
Social Work 12,574 0.8% 106 19,454 184 3 245 82 6 1,375 229 115 21,074 183

Health System
   Medical School 18,918 0.7% 125 110,378 883 317 77,503 244 1,378 230,136 167 1,820 418,017 230
   Hospital 116 39,067 337 496 83,557 168 612 122,624 200

Dearborn Campus 38,384 0.4% 145 16,793 116 18 3,573 199 75 14,064 188 238 34,430 145
Flint Campus 28,695 0.5% 151 18,978 126 8 2,200 275 48 8,722 182 207 29,900 144
WFUM-TV 13 1,141 88 47 3,750 80 60 4,891 82

Alumni Association 41 31,924 779 19 4,361 230 60 36,285 605
Athletics 148 691,436 4,672 78 65,329 838 226 756,765 3,349
Museum of Art 46 12,410 270 45 17,499 389 91 29,909 329
Univ Library 16 14,824 927 11 2,410 219 27 17,234 638
Univ Musical Society 140 86,359 617 125 49,966 400 265 136,325 514

Office of the President 32 9,705 303 15 92,075 6,138 47 101,780 2,166
    WUOM/WVGR 249 21,859 88 988 75,469 76 1,237 97,328 79
VP Academic & Provost 2 1,400 700 3 10,450 3,483 5 11,850 2,370
    CCEW 8 1,360 170 4 145 36 12 1,505 125
    Clements Library 13 3,085 237 15 10,143 676 28 13,228 472
    Office of Financial Aid 55 60,463 1,099 12 865 72 67 61,328 915
    Bentley Historical Library 1 100 100 1 17 17 2 117 59
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 60 4,390 73 106 7,768 73 166 12,158 73
VP Development 23 155,875 6,777 8 1,285 161 31 157,160 5,070
VP Finance 13 1,361 105 44 3,940 90 57 5,301 93
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of August 31, 2009

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of August 31, 2009

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

    Inst of Social Research 3 600 200 6 2,568 428 9 3,168 352
VP Student Affairs 31 133,179 4,296 38 8,512 224 69 141,691 2,053
    Michigan League 43 3,417 79 2 150 75 45 3,567 79
    WCBN 0 0 0 6 205 34 6 205 34

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL  3,819 2,882,930$     755$      1,643 1,786,676$     1,087$    4,043 887,409$         219$            9,505 5,557,015$       585$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL
Taubman Arch & Urban 53             3           3       1          60            19,260 11,305 30,000 1,970 62,535
Art and Design 89             89            772,611              772,611              
Ross School of Business 645           4          68         4       4          725          1,496,633           77,646               47,507              1,525                362,620            1,985,931           
Dentistry 260           1          8           5          274          103,918              8,488                 44,917              12,900              170,223              
Education 303           1          7           311          109,587              100,000             334                   209,921              
Engineering 697           1          53         1       8          760          412,832              5,000                 289,611            97,307              142,445            947,194              
School of Information 70             2          1           1          74            48,139                3,105                 100                   700                   52,044                
Kinesiology 86             10         1       97            30,189                3,900                500                   34,589                
Law School 252           1          16         1       3          273          578,990              191                    88,592              3,000                5,200                675,972              
LSA 1,185        6          54         8       15        1,268       1,425,194           86,455               24,142              218,891            105,303            1,859,985           
School of Music, Theater & Dance 184           2          18         1       205          153,929              4,059                 3,700                3,000                164,689              
Natural Resources & Env. 66             3           1       1          71            200,650              112                   155,000            50                     355,812              
Nursing 157           3          1           2       163          25,562                108,489             50                     130,100            264,201              
Pharmacy 93             8           101          35,672                3,000                38,672                
Public Health 168           1          6           5       4          184          39,017                8,488                 1,925                658,223            36,768              744,421              
Ford School Public Policy 18             2           1       21            54,550                20,000              162,804            237,354              
Rackham Graduate School 306           5           1          312          182,521              3,175                35                     185,731              
Social Work 127           4           1       132          21,099                225                   500                   21,824                

Health System
   Medical School 2,249        11        75         32     148      2,515       10,225,413         670,288             166,630            2,056,907         2,176,500         15,295,738         

   Hospital 744           3          26         6       28        807          153,877              48,079               94,158              10,197              131,514            437,824              

Dearborn Campus 345           16         1       4          366          47,217                159,780            30,000              1,850                238,847              
Flint Campus 289           2          6       3          300          41,707                208,664             295,800            4,550                550,721              
WFUM-TV 66             3           69            5,246                  158                   5,403                  

Alumni Association 68             1          3           72            46,834                2,188                 360                   49,382                
Athletics 295           24         2       3          324          2,351,879           34,157              7,000                13,035              2,406,072           
Museum of Art 107           3          110          736,494              1,410                737,904              
Univ Library 33             2           1          36            22,384                150                   250                   22,784                
Univ Musical Society 359           4           1       1          365          173,175              20,213              5,000                7,500                205,887              

Office of the President 56             2          4           62            101,989              3,029                 459                   105,477              
    WUOM/WVGR 1,528        37         2       25        1,592       166,155              48,770              25,375              37,612              277,912              

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of August 31, 2009
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of August 31, 2009
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

VP Academic & Provost 8               2           3       15        28            63,750                40,697              45,125              202,684            352,256              
    CCEW 17             2           1          20            1,605                  5,013                10,000              16,618                
    Clements Library 32             1          2          35            13,478                28,000               2,400                43,878                
    Office of Financial Aid 84             9          8           1       17        119          567,818              124,088             14,668              15,000              58,115              779,690              
    Bentley Historical Library 3               1          4              117                     25                     142                     
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 176           1          4           1       3          185          22,503                23,580               203                   19,000              655                   65,941                
VP Development 33             1           34            158,160              30,000              188,160              
VP Finance 102           102          5,701                  5,701                  
    Pending/Unallocated
    Unrestricted/Undesignated
VP Research  7           1       2          10            116,735            140,000            78,500              335,235              
    Inst of Social Research 19             19            24,668                24,668                
VP Student Affairs 117           32         1       7          157          162,379              16,320              24,454              3,240                206,393              
    Michigan League 49             49            4,692                  4,692                  
    WCBN 7               7              405                     405                     

Other
TOTAL  11,545      52        517       86     307      12,507     20,807,999$       1,509,836$        1,291,064$       4,134,708$       3,397,831$       31,141,438$       
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LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR AUGUST 2009 

Dean S. Adler, Gladwyne, Pennsylvania 
For research in the School of Natural Resources and Environment $25,000 

A.F. Jonna Development, LLC, Bloomfield Hills 
In support of the Movement for Life Golf Outing in the School of 
Kinesiology 10,000 

Robert S. Ajemian Trust 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 350,000 

Ida and Benjamin Alpert Foundation, Mount Clemens 
For support in the Law School 40,000 

AM General Corporation, South Bend, Indiana 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital Golf Classic Benefit Fund 10,800 

American Academy of Allergy, Asthma and Immunology, Milwaukee, 
Wisconsin; for research in the Medical School 25,000 

American Academy of Neurology, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For support in the Medical School 37,500 

American Academy of Otolaryngology Head & Neck Surgery Foundation, 
Inc., Alexandria, Virginia; for research in the Medical School 25,000 
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American Association for Cancer Research, Inc., Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Medical School 25,000 

American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the College of Engineering, the Life 
Sciences Institute, the Schools of Medicine and Public Health, and the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 466,264 

American College of Rheumatology Research and Education Foundation, 
Atlanta, Georgia; for support in the Medical School 12,500 

American Heart Association, Inc., Dallas, Texas 
For research and other support in the College of Engineering, the Life 
Sciences Institute, the Medical School, and the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 439,129 

American Heart Association Midwest, Southfield 
For support in the Life Sciences Institute and the Medical School 38,107 

American Israel Education Fund, Troy 
For the MBS Israel Projects Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business 357,220 

American Otological Society, The Villages, Florida 
For research in the Medical School 13,750 

American Society of Hematology, Inc., Chapel Hill, North Carolina 
For research in the Life Sciences Institute 18,750 
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American Society of Transplant Surgeons, Arlington, Virginia 
For research in the Medical School 40,000 

American Urological Association Foundation, Linthicum, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 30,000 

Todd J. Anson, Charlevoix 
1,704 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Building Fund 
in the Law School 151,135 

Arthritis Foundation, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the Medical School 49,312 

ASPA Pension Education Research Foundation, Inc., Arlington, Virginia 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 27,125 

Lawrence C. Baker, Jr., Rancho Palos Verdes, California 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 25,000 

Edward P. and Kathryn M. Bellas Trust 
For the Edward P. and Kathryn M. Bellas Scholarship Fund and other 
support in the Medical School 500,000 

BorgWarner, Inc., Auburn Hills 
For support at the University of Michigan-Dearborn 60,000 
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Brehm Family Fund of the Fuller Foundation, Pasadena, California 
For the Brehm Center Construction Fund and the Brehm Investigators 
Fund in the Medical School; and for the William K. Brehm Undergraduate 
Scholarship Funds 7,929,000 

Peter D. Brown and Dorothy S. Brown Charitable Trust 
For the L. and K. Lipschutz/J. and R. Winkelman Football Scholarship 
Fund in the Department of Athletics 50,000 

Richard R. Burns, Duluth, Minnesota 
1,557 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Building Fund 
in the Law School 77,354 

Burroughs Wellcome Fund, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
For research in the Life Sciences Institute and the Medical School 160,125 

Children’s Tumor Foundation, New York, New York 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute and the 
Medical School 24,375 

Ruth F. Clarke Estate 
For research in the Medical School 44,000 

Barbara B. Colegrove, Dallas, Texas 
For the Forrest (Don) Colegrove Graduate Fellowship in Physics Fund in 
the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 25,000 

Colgate Palmolive (UK), LTD, Guildford, England 
For support in the School of Dentistry 30,000 
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Lucile B. Conger Alumnae Group Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
For scholarships and other support in the Center for the Education of 
Women 10,000 

Bruce L. Cook, Owosso 
For the Bruce L. and Jacqueline Cook Scholarship Fund 50,326 

Cooley’s Anemia Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For support in the Medical School 10,000 

Clan Crawford, Jr., Ann Arbor 
For the Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 10,000 

Cystic Fibrosis Foundation, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research and other support in the Medical School 57,213 

Delta Dental Foundation, Lansing 
For research and other support in the School of Dentistry 13,417 

Gorlin DeMattia Foundation, Northville 
For the Building Fund and other support in the Law School 42,500 

Dermatology Foundation, Evanston, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 77,250 

Ellison Medical Foundation, Redwood City, California 
For research in the Medical School 100,000 
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Emerson Charitable Trust 
For the Stadium Renovation Project Fund in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Energy Foundation, San Francisco, California 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 140,000 

Elizabeth Erwin Revocable Trust 
For the John Henry Erwin Fund in the Clements Library 28,000 

Bruce A. Featherstone, Franklin 
2,544 shares of Marvell Technology Group common stock; for the 
Building Fund in the Law School 35,565 

Judith J. Field, Northville 
For the Judith J. Field Scholarship Fund in the School of Information 20,000 

Mark A. Filler, Highland Park, Illinois 
For the Political Science Strategic Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 16,666 

Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
For scholarships and other support at the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 98,000 

Foundation Fighting Blindness, Owings Mills, Maryland 
For research and other support in the Medical School 408,060 



page 2.6 

Foundation for Digestive Health and Nutrition, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 37,500 

Parker B. Francis Foundation, Hanover, New Hampshire 
For support in the Medical School 50,000 

Ralph W. Garlick, Grand Rapids 
For the Ralph and Susan Garlick Scholarship Fund, the Academic Center 
and for other support in the Department of Athletics; and for the Building 
Fund in the Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 300,420 

General Electric Company Lighting Business Group, East Cleveland, Ohio; 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business and the College of 
Engineering 10,000 

General Motors Corporation, Detroit 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 15,000 

Leona M. Geyer Trust 
For the Class of 1959 Scholarship Fund in the School of Nursing 15,000 

Robert C. Goldstein, Larchmont, New York 
For Camp Michigania 10,000 

William T. Grant Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the School of Public Health 300,336 



page 2.7 

Beverly Lannquist Hamilton, Avon, Connecticut 
3,400 shares of General Electric Company common stock; for the Beverly 
Lannquist Hamilton Global Experience Endowed Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 48,079 

Joel T. Heinen, Miami, Florida 
For the Joel T. Heinen Graduate Support Fund in the School of Natural 
Resources and Environment 35,000 

Honda R & D. Company, LTD, Saitama, Japan 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 15,000 

James S. House and Wendy Fisher House Charitable Fund of the Fidelity 
Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio; for the Robert Kahn 
Fellowship for the Scientific Study of Social Issues in the Institute for 
Social Research; and for the Joseph Veroff Endowed Graduate Support 
Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

International Order of the King’s Daughters and Sons Michigan Branch, 
Jonesville; for the Child and Family Life Fund 73,000 

Larry L. Johnson Trust 
For the Diane and Larry Johnson Research Fund in the Medical School 25,000 

Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For research and other support in the Medical School, and the Schools of 
Nursing and Public Health 371,252 



page 2.8 

Stanton W. Jones, Oakland, California 
For the Albert D. Jones and Clara Stanton Jones Scholarship Fund in the 
School of Information 20,000 

Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 184,295 

W. K. Kellogg Foundation, Battle Creek 
For research in the Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 162,804 

Stephen Kemp, Whitmore Lake 
For the Robert and Evelyn Kemp Fund in the College of Engineering 10,000 

Klein Family Foundation, Inc., Shelton, Connecticut 
For the John and Carla Klein Family Research Professorship in the 
Medical School 20,000 

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation, Miami, Florida 
For the Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum and the 
University Musical Society; and for Employee Matching Gifts 39,000 

Kresge Foundation, Troy 
For support in the School of Natural Resources and Environment, and at 
the University of Michigan-Dearborn 185,000 
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Andrew J. Lansing, Chicago, Illinois 
230 shares of Teva Pharmaceutical Industries, LTD common stock; for the 
Andy and Ellyn Lansing Leader-Scholar Award Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 12,229 

Herbert H. Lee Endowment Trust 
For the Herbert H. Lee Scholarship Fund 37,045 

Leukemia and Lymphoma Society, White Plains, New York 
For research in the Life Sciences Institute and the Medical School 142,500 

Leukemia Research Foundation, Glenview, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 24,088 

Michael J. Levitt, New York, New York 
For men’s lacrosse support in the Department of Athletics 100,000 

Mollie Parnis Livingston Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For the Michigan Journalism Fellows Program, Livingston Award for 
Young Journalists 40,625 

Lustgarten Foundation for Pancreatic Cancer Research, Bethpage, New 
York; for research in the Medical School 50,000 

MASCO Corporation Foundation, Taylor 
For support in the University Hospitals 50,000 
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Marilyn M. Mason, Ann Arbor 
For the Marilyn M. Mason Charitable Gift Annuity; for the ultimate 
benefit of the William Steinhoff Scholarship Fund and for other support in 
the School of Music, Theatre and Dance; and for the University Musical 
Society 76,000 

James S. McDonnell Foundation, Saint Louis, Missouri 
2,206 shares of Boeing Company common stock; for research in the 
College of Engineering 97,307 

Michigan Education Association, East Lansing 
For WUOM 20,160 

Eugene and Sheila Mondry Foundation, Franklin 
For the Mitchell A. Mondry Entrepreneurial Scholarship Fund in the 
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,000 

Paul M. Montrone, Hampton, New Hampshire 
For the Peter Meister Memorial Fund in the Life Sciences Institute 10,000 

Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
For support at the University of Michigan-Flint 285,000 

Muscular Dystrophy Association, Inc., Tucson, Arizona 
For research in the Medical School and the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 30,000 

National Hemophilia Foundation, New York, New York 
For support in the Life Sciences Institute 10,500 
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National Kidney Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For research and other support in the Medical School 90,000 

National Multiple Sclerosis Society Michigan Chapter, Detroit 
For research in the Medical School 96,047 

National Multiple Sclerosis Society, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 46,947 

National Pancreas Foundation, Boston, Massachusetts 
For research in the Medical School 25,000 

Nissan Technical Center North America, Inc., Smyrna, Tennessee 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 48,000 

Northwestern Mutual Life Foundation, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
For Employee Matching Gifts 10,000 

Osram Sylvania, Inc., Danvers, Massachusetts 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 15,000 

P & G Company, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For research in the College of Engineering 50,000 

Park Foundation, Inc., Ithaca, New York 
For WUOM 25,000 
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Pew Charitable Trusts, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Medical School 60,000 

James W. Pierpont, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Class of 1967 Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business 10,000 

Polk Brothers Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For Employee Matching Gifts 14,000 

Lawrence Portnoy, Meadow Vista, California 
For the Joel Portnoy MBB Manager Scholarship Fund in the Department 
of Athletics 10,000 

Martin R. Prince Charitable Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the College of Engineering 10,000 

Pritzker Pucker Family Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Fund in the Medical School 25,000 

Radiological Society North America R & E, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 42,500 

Redlich Horwitz Foundation, Saddle River, New Jersey 
For the Redlich-Horwitz Fund in the College of Literature, Science and 
the Arts 250,000 
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Roberts Family Foundation, Grosse Pointe Farms 
For the Roberts Family Scholarship Funds in the Medical School 300,000 

Stephen M. Ross, New York, New York 
For the Academic Center in the Department of Athletics 144,679 

Jack Roth Charitable Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
For the Stadium Renovation Project Fund in the Department of Athletics 250,000 

RPM Ventures, Ann Arbor 
For the RPM Ventures 10 – Summer Entrepreneurship Program in the 
College of Engineering 15,000 

Jon D. Runyan, Mount Laurel, New Jersey 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital Construction Project Fund 20,000 

Damon Runyon – Walter Winchell Cancer Fund, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 145,000 

Saint-Gobain Recherche, Saint Denis, France 
For research in the College of Engineering 39,975 

Sandler Family Supporting Foundation, San Francisco, California 
For research in the Medical School 150,000 
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SeAH-Haiam Art and Science Scholarship Foundation, Seoul, South Korea 
For the SeAH-Haiam Art and Science Scholarship Fund, and the Center 
for Korean Studies Operating Fund in the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 20,000 

Seremet Family Foundation, Potomac, Maryland 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 25,000 

Randall L. Shaw, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Hillary and Randall Shaw Family Graduate Fund in the School of 
Dentistry 20,000 

Sidney Kimmel Foundation, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Life Sciences Institute 50,000 

Alfred P. Sloan Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 50,000 

Scott A. Smith, Edina, Minnesota 
For the Richard B. Beemer Merit Scholarship Fund in the Law School 10,000 

Society for Academic Emergency Medicine, Lansing 
For support in the Medical School 37,500 

Society of Naval Architects and Marine Engineers, Jersey City, New Jersey 
For support in the College of Engineering 13,000 
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Sontag Foundation, Ponte Verda Beach, Florida 
For research in the Life Sciences Institute 37,500 

Stanley Electric Company, LTD, Yokohama, Japan 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 15,000 

Helmut F. Stern, Ann Arbor 
For the Dirk S. Brady Fund and the Philip Goldman Fund in the College 
of Engineering; and for the Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols 
Arboretum 200,100 

Stonyfield Farm Profits for the Planet Fund of the New Hampshire 
Charitable Foundation, Concord, New Hampshire; for research in the 
School of Natural Resources and Environment 50,000 

Thoracic Surgical Educational & Research Trust, West Chester, 
Pennsylvania; for research in the Medical School 75,000 

Total E&P USA, Inc., Houston, Texas 
For support in the College of Engineering 40,000 

Toyota Motor Engineering Manufacturing North America, Inc., Erlanger, 
Kentucky; for the University Musical Society 15,000 

University of Michigan Club of Washington, D. C., Washington, D. C. 
For the DC-Club Make a Difference Fund 11,875 
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Amnuay Viravan, Bangkok, Thailand 
For the Amnuay-Samornsri Viravan Global Experience in Thailand Fund 
in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts; and for other support at 
the University of Michigan 200,000 

Barbara Wallace Trust 
For research and other support in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 96,107 

Jing Wang, Cambridge, Massachusetts 
For the Candy R. Wei International Travel Endowment Fund in the School 
of Art and Design 12,500 

Whitehall Foundation, Palm Beach, Florida 
For research in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 75,000 

Dorothea Wyatt Interim Trust 
For the Dorothea E. Wyatt History Program Fund at the University of 
Michigan-Flint 208,664 
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Additional gifts ranging from $5,000 to $9,999 were received from the following donors: 
 
American Academy of Pediatrics, Elk Grove Village, Illinois 
American College of Laboratory Animal Medicine, Chester, New Hampshire 
American Medical Association Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
Amylin Pharmaceuticals, San Diego, California 
Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Debra A. Armbruster, Centennial, Colorado 
Jack L. Berman, Los Angeles, California 
Betmar Charitable Foundation, West Bloomfield 
Thomas A. Buhr, Luzerne 
Richard M. Burridge, Hinsdale, Illinois 
Calcom Cement India, LTD, Ason, India 
Vrishin Chandra Research Foundation, West Bloomfield 
Cigna Foundation, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Crohn’s & Colitis Foundation of America, Inc., New York, New York 
Robert J. DeLap, Morris Plains, New Jersey 
Dow Corning Corporation, Midland 
Gunter Dufey Trust 
Jack P. Ellman, Battle Creek 
Excelda Manufacturing, Brighton 
Bruce L. Gewertz, Beverly Hills, California 
Goldman, Sachs & Company, Princeton, New Jersey 
Robert H. Gorlin, Northville 
Greenview Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Allen Grossman, San Francisco, California 
HealthPlus of Michigan, Owings Mills, Maryland 
Barry P. Hoffman, Plymouth 
Dennis M. and Marise A. Hussey Fund WaterStone Donor Advised Fund, Colorado 
Springs, Colorado 
Steven J. Hutchinson, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
William G. Hyland, Monterey, California 
Alan Jay and Sue Kaufman Foundation, Farmington Hills 
John H. Kellogg Estate 
W. R. Kenley, Los Angeles, California 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Petoskey 
Korns Associates, Inc., Henderson, Nevada 
Sylvia M. Kosciolek, Fenton 
Robert L. Kuczkowski, Ann Arbor 
Leonard J. Kujawa, Atlanta, Georgia 
Richard A. Learner, Highland Park, Illinois 
Matt L. Leavitt, Longwood, Florida 
Mark W. Legnini, Washington, D. C. 
Ron Lewis, Beverly Hills 
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Bradford L. Livingston, Chicago, Illinois 
Oliver Dewey Marcks Foundation, Detroit 
John W. McCullough, Chicago, Illinois 
Meijer, Inc., Grand Rapids 
Creighton R. Meland, Jr., Chicago, Illinois 
Mercer, Inc., Louisville, Kentucky 
Metropolitan Life Foundation, New York, New York 
Edward and Dawn Michael Fund of Indian River Community Foundation, Vero Beach, 
Florida 
MOSAIC Foundation of R. & P. Heydon, Ann Arbor 
Aline Underhill Orten Foundation, Inc., Sterling Heights 
Pfizer Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
Pfizer, Inc., New York, New York 
Gordon S. Prussian, Chicago, Illinois 
PVS Chemicals, Inc., Detroit 
Jeffrey Seller, New York, New York 
Smith Haughey Rice & Roegge, P.C., Grand Rapids 
Barbara Kahn Tronstein, Bloomfield Hills 
Susan B. Ullrich Trust 
University of Michigan Club of New York Scholarship Fund, Inc., New York, New York 
Wal-Mart Foundation, Bentonville, Arizona 
Robert O. Weisman, Ann Arbor 
Frank T. Westover, Lake Forest, Illinois 
Yung-Koh Yin, Placentia, California 
David G. Zick, Bloomfield Hills 
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